

No. 19-16017

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD DENT; JEREMY NEWBERRY; ROY GREEN; J.D. HILL;
KEITH VAN HORNE; RON STONE; RON PRITCHARD; JAMES
MCMAHON; MARCELLUS WILEY, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, a New York unincorporated
association,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, No. 3:14-cv-02324-WHA
The Honorable William Alsup

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE

Allen J. Ruby
Jack P. DiCanio
Patrick Hammon
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
525 University Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301

Pratik A. Shah
Daniel L. Nash
James E. Tysse
Raymond P. Tolentino
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
202-887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for National Football League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>DENT</i> REQUIRES FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS THAT THE NFL ITSELF ENGAGED IN AFFIRMATIVE CONDUCT IN VIOLATION OF DRUG LAWS.....	20
A. Plaintiffs’ Prior Appeal Touted The NFL’s Own Liability Under Specific Statutes To Obtain Reversal Of The District Court’s Preemption Ruling.....	22
B. This Court Remanded So The District Court Could Assess Whether Plaintiffs Had Alleged Specific Facts That, If Proved, Would Establish The NFL’s Violation Of Relevant Statutes.....	25
II. THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT LACKS THE REQUISITE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	30
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Adequately Allege A Duty Based On The NFL’s Purported Distribution of Medications.....	31
1. <i>Club Doctor’s Conduct (Allegations 1 & 14)</i>	34
2. <i>Compliance Efforts (Allegations 2-6, 9-13, 18)</i>	35
3. <i>Monitoring and Auditing Activities (Allegations 7-8, 16)</i>	38
4. <i>Remaining Allegations (Allegations 11, 15, & 17)</i>	41
B. Plaintiffs Failed To Adequately Allege That The NFL “Voluntarily Assumed” A Duty Of Care	43

C. Plaintiffs Failed To Adequately Allege That The NFL Owes Them A Duty Based On A “Special Relationship”	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Dent v. National Football League</i> , 902 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Arizona Cardinals Football Club, LLC</i> , 761 F. App'x 701 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Giraldo v. Dep't of Corrs. & Rehab.</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 371 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	48
<i>Hoff v. Vacaville Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 925 (1998).....	31
<i>Jackson v. AEG Live, LLC</i> , 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 394 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	45, 46
<i>Lopez v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> , 710 P.2d 907 (Cal. 1985).....	49
<i>Mayall ex rel. H.C. v. USA Water Polo, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Superior Court</i> , 413 P.3d 656 (Cal. 2018).....	48, 49
<i>Rissetto v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 343</i> , 94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996).....	44

Rotolo v. San Jose Sports & Entm't, LLC,
59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)..... 45

United States v. Ahumada-Avalos,
875 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 28

United States v. DeRosa,
670 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 28

United States v. Park,
421 U.S. 658 (1975)..... 29

University of S. Cal. v. Superior Court,
241 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)..... 46

Wedgewood Vill. Pharmacy v. D.E.A.,
509 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28

STATUTES:

21 U.S.C.
 § 331 29
 § 801 *et seq.* 40
 § 802(8)..... 27
 § 802(11)..... 27
 § 827(a)..... 40
 § 841(a)..... 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

21 C.F.R.
 § 1301.11(a)..... 40
 § 1304 40

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1503 (7th ed. 1999) 28
